LMR10530
SIMPLE SWITCHER® 5.5Vin, 3.0A Step-Down Voltage Regulator in
LLP-10
Features
● Input voltage range of 3.0V to 5.5V
● Output voltage range of 0.6V to 4.5V
● 1.5 MHz (LMR10530X) and 3 MHz (LMR10530Y)
switching frequencies

30167303
10-Pin LLP
Ordering Information
Order Number Package Type Package Drawing Top Mark Supplied As
LMR10530XSD
LLP-10 SDA10A L287B
1000 units Tape and Reel
LMR10530XSDX 4500 units Tape and Reel
LMR10530YSD
LLP-10 SDA10A L286B
1000 units Tape and Reel
LMR10530YSDX 4500 units Tape and Reel
Pin Descriptions
Pin(s) Name Description
1 VINC Input supply for internal bias and control circuitry. Need to locally bypass this pin to GND.
2 EN
Enable control input. Logic high enables operation. Do not allow this pin to float or subject
to voltages greater than VIN + 0.3V.
3 SGND
Signal (analog) ground. Place the bottom resistor of the feedback network as close as
possible to this pin for good load regulation.
4 NC No user function, connect this pin to GND.
5 FB Feedback pin. Connect this pin to the external resistor divider to set output voltage.
6 PGND Power ground pin. Provides ground return path for the internal driver.
7, 8 SW Switch pins. Connect these pins to the inductor and catch diode.
9, 10 VIND Input supply voltage. Connect a bypass capacitor locally from these pins to PGND.
DAP Die Attach Pad
Connect to system ground for low thermal impedance, but it cannot be used as a primary
GND connection.
LMR10530
2 Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, please contact the Texas Instruments Sales Office/ Distributors for
availability and specifications.
VINC, VIND -0.5V to 7V
FB Voltage -0.5V to 3V
EN Voltage -0.5V to VIN+o.3V
SW Voltage -0.5V to 7V
ESD Susceptibility (Note 4) 2kV
Junction Temperature (Note 2) 150°C
Storage Temperature -65°C to +150°C
Soldering Information
 Infrared/Convection Reflow (15sec) 220°C
Operating Ratings
VINC, VIND 3V to 5.5V
Junction Temperature -40°C to +125°C
Electrical Characteristics Unless otherwise specified under the Conditions column, VIN = 5V. Limits in standard
type are for TJ = 25°C only; limits in boldface type apply over the junction temperature (TJ) range of -40°C to +125°C. Minimum
and Maximum limits are guaranteed through test, design, or statistical correlation. Typical values represent the most likely
parametric norm, and are provided for reference purposes only.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Units
VFB Feedback Voltage LLP-10 Package 0.588 0.600 0.612 V
ΔVFB/(ΔVINxVFB) Feedback Voltage Line Regulation VIN = 3V to 5.5V  0.08  %/V
IB Feedback Input Bias Current   0.1 100 nA
UVLO
Undervoltage Lockout
VIN Rising  2.70 2.90
V
VIN Falling 1.85 2.35
UVLO Hysteresis   0.35  V
fSW Switching Frequency
LMR10530X 1.1 1.5 1.95
MHz
LMR10530Y 2.25 3.0 3.75
DMAX Maximum Duty Cycle
LMR10530X 86 95
%
LMR10530Y 80 90